

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION,
INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

SHELL OIL COMPANY, EQUILON
ENTERPRISES LLC D/B/A SHELL OIL
PRODUCTS US, SHELL PETROLEUM,
INC., TRITON TERMINALING LLC, and
MOTIVA ENTERPRISES LLC,

Defendants.

Case No: 3:21-cv-00933-SALM

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

I. THE NEW HAVEN TERMINAL AND DEFENDANTS’ CONNECTION, OR LACK THEREOF, TO THE TERMINAL..... 4

II. CWA AND RCRA FRAMEWORKS 7

 A. CWA 7

 B. RCRA..... 8

III. CONNECTICUT’S ACTIVE ENGAGEMENT TO ADDRESS POTENTIAL INCREASES IN FLOODING AND STORM IMPACTS. 9

LEGAL STANDARD..... 10

ARGUMENT 11

I. CLF FAILS TO ALLEGE ANY CLAIMS SPECIFICALLY AGAINST THE NON-OWNER/OPERATOR DEFENDANTS. 11

 A. CLF’s group pleading violates Rule 8 and fails to assert a claim against the Non-Owner/Operator Defendants. 12

 B. CLF’s allegations fail to meet the high bar to hold Non-Owner/Operator Defendants liable for the actions of a related corporate entity..... 13

II. THE CWA AND RCRA DO NOT PERMIT THE COURT TO EXERCISE SUBJECT MATTER JURISIDCTION OVER FORMER OWNER/OPERATOR MOTIVA..... 14

III. CLF’S ALLEGED INJURY-IN-FACT IS NEITHER IMMINENT NOR FAIRLY TRACEABLE TO DEFENDANTS’ CONDUCT..... 15

 A. CLF’s alleged injury-in-fact is not “certainly impending.” 17

 B. CLF’s allegations do not show “a serious likelihood” that harm will occur as required for standing to seek penalties..... 18

 C. CLF’s alleged injury-in-fact is not traceable to actions of the Defendants. 20

IV. CLF’S ADAPTATION CLAIMS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER RCRA OR CWA 21

 A. CLF Has Failed to State a Claim Under RCRA. 22

 1. Saleable products are not waste as a matter of law..... 22

 2. CLF alleges no facts identifying how the Terminal’s infrastructure fails to comply with RCRA..... 25

 3. CLF has failed to allege that Defendants have engaged in an activity that is “contributing to” an endangerment or that an endangerment is “imminent”..... 26

4.	CLF has failed to allege a RCRA regulatory violation.....	29
B.	CLF has failed to state a claim under the CWA.	30
1.	CLF inappropriately seeks to require consideration of impacts beyond the reasonable life of any NPDES permit.....	30
2.	The CWA prohibits CLF’s attempt to expand the scope of the facility’s permitting obligations through this lawsuit.	31
3.	The Complaint lacks facts sufficient to sustain the CWA Adaptation Claims...32	
a.	Contents of the SWPPP (Counts 1, 4, 5, 6, 7)	33
b.	Submission of information to regulators (Counts 3, 8, 9).....	34
c.	Compliance with the Coastal Management Act (Count 2)	35
V.	THE COURT SHOULD DEFER TO THE STATE AND ABSTAIN FROM CLF’S CWA AND RCRA ADAPTATION CLAIMS.	35
	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Court Cases

<i>ABB Indus. Sys., Inc. v. Prime Tech., Inc. et al.</i> , 120 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Amigos Bravos v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D.N.M. 2011)	18
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	passim
<i>Atuahene v. City of Hartford</i> , 10 Fed.Appx. 33 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Automated Transaction LLC v. N.Y. Comm. Bank</i> , 2013 WL 992423 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2013)	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	passim
<i>Brossman Sales, Inc. v. Broderick</i> , 808 F. Supp. 1209 (E.D. Pa. 1992)	15
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943)	36
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>City of Mountain Park v. Lakeside at Ansley, LLC</i> , 560 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (N.D. Ga. 2008)	15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	16, 17, 20
<i>Connecticut Coastal Fishermen’s Ass’n v. Remington Arms Co., Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 1305 (2d Cir. 1993).....	15, 23
<i>Conservation Law Foundation v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-11950-MLW (D. Mass Dec. 22, 2021).....	1, 20
<i>Conservation Law Foundation v. Gulf Oil Ltd. P’Ship</i> , No. 3:21-cv-932-KAD (D. Conn.) (filed July 7, 2021)	1
<i>Conservation Law Found., Inc. v. Shell Oil Prods. US, et al.</i> , No. 17-cv-00396-WES-LDA, 2020 WL 5775874 (D.R.I. Sept. 28, 2020)	1, 19
<i>Craig Lyle Ltd. P’ship v. Land O’ Lakes Inc.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 476 (D. Minn. 1995)	24
<i>Crandall v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 594 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Decker v. Northwest Env’tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013)	7
<i>DeJesus v. HF Management Services, LLC</i> , 726 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2013).....	21, 25, 34
<i>DeLoreto v. Ment</i> , 944 F. Supp. 1023 (D. Conn. 1996)	11

<i>Dittmer v. County of Suffolk</i> , 146 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1998).....	36
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Gas and Elec. Co.</i> , 713 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977)	31
<i>Francisco Sanchez v. Esso Standard Oil Co.</i> , 572 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Friends of Sakonnet v. Dutra</i> , 738 F. Supp. 623 (D.R.I. 1990).....	15
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	16, 20
<i>Gillespie v. St. Regis Residence Club</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	13
<i>Gonzalez v. Option One Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 2475893 (D. Conn. June 3, 2014)	11
<i>Grace v. Am. Central Ins. Co.</i> , 109 U.S. 278 (1883)	16, 17
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	8, 14, 15
<i>Harris v. Mills</i> , 572 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Hinds Invs., L.P. v. Angioli</i> , 654 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 796, 844 (D.N.J. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 399 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Kaladish v. Uniroyal Holding, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2001174 (D. Conn. Aug. 9, 2005).....	12
<i>Lego A/S v. Best-Lock Const. Toys, Inc.</i> , 886 F.Supp.2d 65 (D. Conn. 2012)	14
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. Hurlburt</i> , 585 F.3d 639 (2d. Cir. 2009).....	36, 37
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	16
<i>Maddox v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Trust Co., N.A.</i> , 19 F.4th 58 (2d. Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>Makarova v. U.S.</i> , 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Manasola-88 Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 799 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>Mandala v. NTT Data, Inc.</i> , 975 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2020).....	11, 21
<i>Matusovsky v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 186 F.Supp.2d 397 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	25

<i>McMorris v. Carlos Lopez & Assoc., LLC</i> , 995 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 2021).....	16, 17
<i>Me. People’s Alliance v. Mallinckrodt</i> , 471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006)	19, 28
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996)	8, 28
<i>Murray v. Miner</i> , 74 F.3d 402 (2d Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Outboard Marine, Inc.</i> , 702 F. Supp. 690 (E.D. Ill. 1988).....	39
<i>No Spray Coal, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 252 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Paper Recycling, Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 671 (N.D. Ga. 1993)	24
<i>PennEnvironment v. PPG Industries</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 429 (W.D. Pa. 2013)	15
<i>Polera v. Board of Educ. of Newburgh Enlarged City School Dist.</i> , 288 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Precision Associates, Inc. v. Panalpina World Transp. (Holding) Ltd.</i> , 2011 WL 7053807 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2011).....	13
<i>Prisco v. A & D Carting Corp.</i> , 168 F.3d 593 (2d Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	36
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. N.C. Dep’t of Env’t. & Nat. Res.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 3d 496 (E.D.N.C. 2015).....	39
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer</i> , 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Salahuddin v. Cuomo</i> , 861 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Schiavone v. Pearce</i> , 77 F.Supp.2d 284 (D. Conn. 1999)	14
<i>Shain v. Veneman</i> , 376 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Sierra Club v. ICG Hazard, LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015).....	31, 32
<i>Simsbury-Avon Preservation Club, Inc. v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d. Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Slainte Investments Limited Partnership v. Jeffrey</i> , 142 F.Supp.3d 239 (D. Conn. 2015)	5
<i>Starlink Logistics, Inc. v. ACC, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 212641 (M.D. Tenn. 2013)	36
<i>Sycamore Indus. Park Assocs. v. Ericsson, Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2008).....	26

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) 16, 19, 20

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
 534 U.S. 19 (2001) 27

United States v. Bestfoods,
 524 U.S. 51 (1998) 13, 14

United States v. Union Corp.,
 259 F. Supp. 2d 356 (E.D. Pa. 2003) 24

Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement Dist. v. EPA,
 690 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2012) 7, 31

Via Vadis, LLC v. Skype, Inc.,
 2012 WL 2789733 (D. Del. July 6, 2012)..... 12

Whiteside v. Hover-Davis, Inc.,
 995 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 11, 22

Yucyco, Ltd. v. Republic of Slovenia,
 984 F.Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 12

Zalewski v. T.P. Builders, Inc.,
 2011 WL 3328549 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2011)..... 13

Zands v. Nelson,
 779 F. Supp. 1254 (S.D. Cal. 1991) 24

State Court Cases

Angelo Tomasso, Inc. v. Armor Const. & Paving, Inc.,
 447 A.2d 406 (Conn. 1982)..... 14

Naples v. Keystone Bldg. & Development Corp.,
 990 A.2d 326 (Conn. 2010)..... 14

Federal Statutory Authorities

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) 7, 37

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) 7

33 U.S.C. § 1319 8

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(3)..... 30

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b) 7

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(1)(B) 7, 30

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(7) 8

33 U.S.C. § 1342(c) 7

33 U.S.C. § 1342(k) 31

33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) 7

33 U.S.C. § 1365 8

33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1)..... 14, 15

33 U.S.C. § 1365(f)(7) 32

42 U.S.C. § 6903(5) 23

42 U.S.C. § 6903(27) 8, 23

42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)..... 22, 23

42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(A) 15, 22

42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B) 9, 22, 25

RCRA § 7002(a)(1)..... 22, 24

RCRA § 7002(a)(1)(A)..... 2, 22, 29

RCRA § 7002(a)(1)(B) 22, 26, 40

Federal Rules and Regulations

39 Fed. Reg. 26,061 8, 37
 40 C.F.R. § 122.6(a) 30
 40 C.F.R. § 122.26(c)(1) 7
 40 C.F.R. § 122.41(a) 7
 40 C.F.R. § 122.44 7
 40 C.F.R. § 122.46(a) 30
 40 C.F.R. § 122.46(b) 30
 40 C.F.R. § 122.48 7
 40 C.F.R. § 257.1(a)(2) 29
 40 C.F.R. § 257.3 29
 40 C.F.R. § 257.3-1(a) 29
 40 C.F.R. § 262.16(b)(8)(i) 29
 40 C.F.R. Part 262 29, 32
 55 Fed. Reg. 47, 990 7
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) 12, 13
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 11
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 11, 27

State Statutory Authorities

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22a-93 35
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22a-416 8
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22a-430b 8
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 25-68o(b) 9
 Conn. Gen. Stat. ch. 446k 37

State Regulations

Conn. Agencies Regs. § 22a-209-1 29
 Conn. Agencies Regs. § 22a-416 37
 Conn. Agencies Regs. § 22a-426-1 37
 Conn. Agencies Regs. § 22a-426-9 37
 Conn. Agencies Regs. § 22a-430 8
 Conn. Agencies Regs. § 22a-430(b) 8
 Conn. Agencies Regs. § 22a-430(h) 29
 Conn. Agencies Regs. § 22a-430-4 37
 Conn. Agencies Regs. § 22a-430-4(b) 30, 38
 Conn. Agencies Regs. § 22a-438 37
 Conn. Agencies Regs. § 22a-449(c)-100 29

Additional Authorities

Conn. Pub. Act. 12-101(a)(5) 9
 Conn. Pub. Act No. 12-148 10
 Conn. Pub. Act No. 13-15 10
 Conn. Pub. Act No. 21-115 10, 37
 Conn. Special Act No. 13-9 10

Exec. Order No.3 (2019) 10
Exec. Order No. 46 (2015) 9, 10, 38, 39
Exec. Order No. 21-3 (2021) 10, 38
